

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY, APPELLATE DIVISION  
DOCKET NO.: AM-253-21

MERCK & CO, INC. et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Respondents,  
vs.  
ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY,  
et al.,  
Defendants-Petitioners.

CIVIL ACTION  
ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR  
COURT OF NEW JERSEY, LAW  
DIVISION  
DOCKET NO.: UNN-L02682-18  
SAT BELOW:  
Hon. Thomas J. Walsh,  
J.S.C.

---

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS'  
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAR AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

On the Brief:

Nicholas M. Insua, Esq.  
(Bar No.: 008552000)  
J. Andrew Moss, Esq.  
(*phv* forthcoming)  
David M. Cummings, Esq.  
(*phv* forthcoming)  
Jessica E. Gopiao, Esq.  
(*phv* forthcoming)  
Kathryn M. Bayes, Esq.  
(*phv* forthcoming)

Reed Smith LLP  
506 Carnegie Center  
Suite 300  
Princeton, NJ 08540  
Telephone: +1 609 530 6000

Attorneys for *Amicus curiae*,  
United Policyholders

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page**

STATEMENT OF INTEREST REGARDING AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Principles of Insurance Policy Construction. ....	6
II. ALL-RISK INSURANCE IS AN EXPANSIVE COVERAGE PROMISE FOR ALL INSUREDS, INCLUDING COMMERCIAL INSUREDS, WHICH CAN ONLY BE LIMITED BY CLEAR EXCLUSIONARY LANGUAGE. ....	8
III. THE INSURERS' INTERPRETATION OF THE WAR EXCLUSION IS AN EGREGIOUS ATTEMPT TO UNDERMINE THE EXPANSIVE COVERAGE PROMISE PROVIDED FOR IN THE ALL-RISK POLICIES AT ISSUE. ....	9
IV. IT IS IMPORTANT TO HOLD INSURERS TO THEIR PROMISES TO COVER LOSS ARISING FROM CYBER EVENTS. ....	12
CONCLUSION .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page (s)**

**Cases**

*Abboud v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.*,  
450 N.J. Super. 400 (App. Div. 2017) .....7

*Allen v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.*,  
44 N.J. 294 (1965) .....9, 10

*Allstate Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Wolfe*,  
105 A.3d 1181 (Pa. 2014) .....3

*Burd v. Sussex Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
56 N.J. 383 (1970) .....6

*Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.*,  
188 A.3d 297 (N.J. 2018) .....3

*CPS Chem. Co. v. Cont'l Ins.*,  
222 N.J. Super. 175 (App. Div. 1988) .....7, 9

*Hampton Med. Grp. v. Princeton Ins. Co.*,  
366 N.J. Super. 165 (App. Div. 2004) .....7

*Holiday Inns, Inc. v. Aetna Ins. Co.*,  
571 F. Supp. 1460 (S.D.N.Y. 1983) .....11

*Humana Inc. v. Forsyth*,  
525 U.S. 299 (1999) .....3

*Int'l Dairy Eng'g Co. of Asia, Inc. v. Am. Home. Assur. Co.*,  
352 F. Supp. 827 (N.D. Cal. 1970) .....11

*Jeffer v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.*,  
306 N.J. Super. 82 (App. Div. 1997) .....7

*Julian v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.*,  
110 P.3d 903 (Cal. 2005) .....3

*Kopp v. Newark Ins. Co.*,  
204 N.J. Super. 415 (App. Div. 1985) .....8

*Pan Am. World Airways, Inc. v. Aetna. Cas. & Sur. Co.*,  
368 F. Supp. 1098 (S.D.N.Y. 1973) .....11

*Pizzulo v. N.J. Mfrs. Ins. Co.*,  
196 N.J. 251 (2008) .....12

*Queens Ins. Co. v. Globe Rutgers Fire Ins. Co.*,  
282 F. 976 (2d Cir. 1922) .....10, 11

<i>Search EDP, Inc. v. Am. Home Assur. Co.</i> , 267 N.J. Super. 537 (App. Div. 1993) .....	7
<i>Sinopoli v. N. River Ins. Co.</i> , 244 N.J. Super. 245 (App. Div. 1990) .....	6, 7
<i>Sproull v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 184 N.E.3d 203 (Ill. Sept. 23, 2021) .....	3
<i>Stanberry v. Aetna</i> , 26 N.J. Super. 498 (Law. Div. 1953) .....	10
<i>Univ. Cable Prods., LLC v. Atl. Spec. Ins. Co.</i> , 929 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	10
<i>Victory Peach Grp., Inc. v. Greater N.Y. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 310 N.J. Super. 82 (App. Div. 1998) .....	4, 5, 8, 9
<i>Wakefern Food Corp. v. Lib. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 406 N.J. Super. 524 (App. Div. 2009) .....	12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Alice Uribe, Leslie Scism, & David Uberti, <i>Ukraine War Has Insurers Worried About Cyber Policies</i> , Wall St. J., Mar. 14, 2022 .....	11
43 Am. Jur. 2d Insurance § 505 (1982) .....	5, 8
5 Appleman, <i>Insurance Law &amp; Practice</i> § 3092 (Supp. 1996-97) .....	8
Bruce J. Ennis, <i>Effective Amicus Briefs</i> , 33 Cath. U. L. Rev. 603 (1984) .....	4
Daniel Schwarcz, <i>Reevaluating Standardized Insurance Policies</i> , 78 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1263 (2011) .....	2
Eugene R. Anderson & James J. Fournier, <i>Why Courts Enforce Insurance Policyholders' Objective Reasonable Expectations of Insurance Coverage</i> , 5 Conn. Ins. L.J. 335 (Fall 1998) .....	7, 8
Jeffrey W. Stempel, <i>The Insurance Aftermath of September 11: Myriad Claims, Multiple Lines, Arguments Over Occurrence Counting, War Risk Exclusions, the Future of Terrorism Coverage, and New Issues of Government Role</i> , 37 Tort & Ins. L.J. 817 (Spring 2002) .....	9
R. Stern, E. Greggman & S. Shapiro, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> , (1986) .....	4
